Toll-free: (866) 311-3268
Fax: (480) 926-3598
p2110001_FCC RF Exposure_Rev 1.0
Page 1 of 6
Test Report
Prepared for: Globe Tracker
EUT Name: G2.5 Cargo Container Tracking Device
Model:  CM2.5-1113120
FCC ID:  2ASJR-CM25-1113120
To
FCC Part 2.1093
Date of Issue: October 19, 2022
On the behalf of the applicant: Globe Tracker, ApS
Strandgade 91, 4th floor
DK-1401 Copenhagen K
Denmark
Attention of: Mark Oudshoorn, Director of Engineering
Ph: 941-212-7960
Email: mark.oudshoorn@globetracker.com
Prepared By
Compliance Testing, LLC
1724 S. Nevada Way
Mesa, AZ  85204
(480) 926-3100 phone / (480) 926-3598 fax
Project No: p2110001
Alex Macon
Project Test Engineer
This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Compliance Testing
All results contained herein relate only to the sample tested
p2110001_FCC RF Exposure_Rev 1.0
Page 2 of 6
Test Report Revision History
Revision Date Revised By Reason for Revision
1.0 October 19, 2022 Alex Macon Original Document
p2110001_FCC RF Exposure_Rev 1.0
Page 3 of 6
ANAB
Compliance Testing, LLC, has been accredited in accordance with the recognized International
Standard ISO/IEC 17025:2017. This accreditation demonstrates technical competence for a defined
scope and the operation of a laboratory quality management system (refer to the joint ISO-ILAC-IAF
Communiqué dated January 2009).
The tests results contained within this test report all fall within our scope of accreditation, unless noted
below.
Please refer to http://www.compliancetesting.com/labscope.html for current scope of accreditation.
FCC Site Reg. #349717
IC Site Reg. #2044A-2
Non-accredited tests contained in this report:
N/A
p2110001_FCC RF Exposure_Rev 1.0
Page 4 of 6
EUT Description
Product Marketing Name (PMN) Cargo Container Tracking Device
Model CM2.5-1113120
Supported Cellular Bands LTE FDD Band 2
LTE FDD Band 4
LTE FDD Band 12
LTE FDD Band 25
LTE TDD Band 41
WCDMA Band 2
WCDMA Band 4
GSM Band 1900
Frequency Ranges 902 – 928 MHz, 2402-2480 MHz
Technology Types LoRa, BLE, LTE, WCDMA, GSM
Antennas
Pk Gain (BLE) :+1.0 dBi
Pk Gain (LoRa): -2.5 dBi
Pk Gain (cellular): +2.5 dBi
Maximum Conducted Output Power
Cellular: 0.6012 W
BLE: 3.499 mW
LoRa:3.177 mW
General Description of EUT and its intended use:
The EUT is a cargo shipping container. It is powered by internal 12VDC battery
p2110001_FCC RF Exposure_Rev 1.0
Page 5 of 6
RF Exposure Test Exemption for Single Source
KDB 447498 D01 v07 DRAFT 20 April 2021
2.1.3 SAR-Based Exemption
A more comprehensive exemption, considering a variable power threshold that depends on both the
separation distance and power, is provided in §1.1307(b)(3)(ii)(B). This exemption is applicable to
the frequency range between 300 MHz and 6 GHz, with test separation distances between 0.5 cm
and 40 cm, and for all RF sources in fixed, mobile, and portable device exposure conditions.
Accordingly, a RF source is considered an RF exempt device if its available maximum time-averaged
(matched conducted) power or its effective radiated power (ERP), whichever is greater, are below a
specified threshold. This exemption threshold was derived based on general population 1-g SAR
requirements and is detailed in Appendix C.
47 CFR 1.1307(b)(3)(i)(B)
The available maximum time-averaged power or effective radiated power (ERP), whichever is
greater, is less than or equal to the threshold Pth (mW) described in the following formula. This
method shall only be used at separation distances (cm) from 0.5 centimeters to 40 centimeters
and at frequencies from 0.3 GHz to 6 GHz (inclusive). Pth is given by:
p2110001_FCC RF Exposure_Rev 1.0
Page 6 of 6
Frequency
(MHz)
Distance
(cm)
ERP (mw) Threshold
(mW)
Margin Outcome
906 20 3.17 2040 0.007 Pass
2480 20 3.49 3060 0.006 Pass
Conclusion
EUT is exempt from evaluation, the maximum radiated power is less than the power threshold for
exemption
END OF TEST REPORT